

Nos. 14-1135, 14-1140

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS d/b/a
ILLINOIS CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,
AFL-CIO, LOCAL 702**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
AN ORDER OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

JOEL A. HELLER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street NW
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1042

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 14-1135, 14-1140

**CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS d/b/a
ILLINOIS CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,
AFL-CIO, LOCAL 702**

Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history.....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Consolidated’s employees go on strike	4
B. Maxwell is hit by a company van while picketing.....	6
C. Weaver and Hudson travel between picket sites, investigate opportunities for ambulatory picketing, and support their fellow strikers	6
D. Williamson is hit by a car mirror and uses a crude gesture towards a non-striker crossing the picket line	9
E. Consolidated discharges Hudson and Weaver, and suspends Maxwell and Williamson	10
F. Consolidated eliminates the position of Office Specialist-Facilities	11
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	12
Standard of review	13
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Consolidated disciplined Maxwell, Hudson, and Williamson for conduct during the strike that either did not occur or was insufficiently egregious for them to lose the protection of the Act.....	16
A. Disciplining strikers is an unfair labor practice if the alleged misconduct did not occur or did not cause the strikers to forfeit the Act’s protection.....	16
B. Consolidated unlawfully disciplined Maxwell, Hudson, and Williamson	19
1. Maxwell did not commit the conduct for which he was suspended.....	21
2. Hudson committed no misconduct related to Greider or Rankin and no egregious misconduct related to Conley	23
a. Hudson did not “trap” or harass Greider and Rankin	23
i. Greider	24
ii. Rankin.....	26
b. Hudson’s conduct related to Conley was strike related and did not cause her to lose the Act’s protection.....	29
3. Williamson did not intentionally strike Redfern’s mirror, and did not lose the Act’s protection based on a single crude gesture	35
4. Consolidated’s remaining arguments mischaracterize the Board’s decision.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Consolidated eliminated a bargaining-unit position without notifying or bargaining with Local 702.....	41
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>APA Warehouses, Inc.</i> , 291 NLRB 627 (1988)	37
* <i>Airo Die Casting, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 810 (2006)	17, 37, 40
* <i>Allied Indus. Workers Local 289 v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	18, 37, 40
<i>Aroostook County Regional Ophthalmology Center v. NLRB</i> , 81 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Augusta Bakery Corp.</i> , 298 NLRB 58 (1990)	17, 19
<i>Avery Heights</i> , 343 NLRB 1301 (2004)	18
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Briar Crest Nursing Home</i> , 333 NLRB 935 (2001)	19, 37
<i>Calliope Designs, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 510 (1989)	37
<i>CalMat Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 130 (1998)	23
* <i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984)	18, 34
<i>Clougherty Packing Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 1139 (1989)	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*Consolidated Supply Co.,</i> 192 NLRB 982 (1971)	17, 30, 33
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB,</i> 171 F. App'x 352 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Desert Inn Country Club & Spa,</i> 275 NLRB 790 (1985)	21
<i>Detroit Newspapers,</i> 340 NLRB 1019 (2003)	19
<i>*Detroit Newspapers,</i> 342 NLRB 223 (2004)	17, 18, 19, 22, 29,30, 31
<i>Earle Industries, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 75 F.3d 400 (8th Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB,</i> 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>*Finch, Pruyn & Co.,</i> 349 NLRB 270 (2007)	42, 43
<i>FiveCAP, Inc.,</i> 332 NLRB 943 (2000)	42
<i>Gen. Indus. Employees Union, Local 42 v. NLRB,</i> 951 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14, 33
<i>Gen. Telephone Co.,</i> 251 NLRB 737 (1980)	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*Gloversville Embossing Corp.</i> , 297 NLRB 182 (1989)	37, 38
<i>GSM, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 174 (1987)	23
<i>Hotel Roanoke</i> , 293 NLRB 182 (1989)	17
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters Local 807</i> , 87 NLRB 502 (1949)	30
<i>Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 31 (1992)	30, 34
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	42
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Burnup & Sims, Inc.</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Moore Business Forms, Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1978)	34
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters Local 115</i> , 1995 WL 853551 (3d Cir. Jan. 13, 1995).....	34
<i>Ornamental Iron Work Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 473 (1989)	29
<i>Otsego Ski Club-Hidden Valley, Inc.</i> , 217 NLRB 408 (1975)	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>PRC Recording Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986)	31
<i>Romal Iron Works Corp.</i> , 285 NLRB 1178 (1987).....	38
<i>Seeburg Corp.</i> , 192 NLRB 290 (1971)	17
<i>Shalom Nursing Home</i> , 276 NLRB 1123 (1985).....	18
* <i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13, 18, 20, 35, 39
<i>Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 1175 (1999).....	23
<i>Stroehmann Bros. Co.</i> , 271 NLRB 578 (1984)	29
<i>Teamsters Local 812</i> , 304 NLRB 111 (1991)	34
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Universal Truss, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 733 (2006)	19,38, 40, 41
<i>Wayne Stead Cadillac, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 432 (1991)	38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	3,4,12,13,16,41
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))	3,4,12,13,14,16,21,38,41
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	3,4,12,15,41,42
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,13
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Section 13 (29 U.S.C. § 163)	17
